




Aroma Line: The perfect coffee, freshly ground, in a single step!

Simplify your coffee ritual with the Aroma Line compact super-automatic

machine. Thanks to its Plug & Play system, this machine combines performance

and simplicity to satisfy all your coffee tastes. Rich and aromatic espressos as

well as delicious Americanos. It is equipped with a milk frother, which allows you

to easily make lattes with delicately heated and textured milk. This machine

guarantees you an authentic and varied coffee experience, all with a single

button.

1. PARTS AND COMPONENTS

Fig.1

1. Water tank

2. Coffee bean container

3. Grinding level knob

4. Control panel

5. Steamer

6. Coffee spout

7. Power button

8. Drip tray

9. Coffee residues tank



10. Brewing unit

11. Side panel

Control panel. Fig. 2

1. Espresso

2. American

3. Hot water

4. Double coffee/Cleaning

5. Steamer/Confirm

6. Settings/Exit

NOTE

The graphics in this manual are schematic representations and may not exactly

match the appliance.

2. BEFORE USE

- This appliance has a packaging designed to protect it during transport. Take the

appliance out of its box and remove all packaging materials. You can keep the

original box and other packaging elements in a safe place. This will help you

prevent damage to the appliance when transporting it in the future. In case the

original packaging is disposed of, make sure all packaging materials are recycled

accordingly.



- Make sure all parts and components are included and in good condition. If

there is any piece missing or in bad conditions, contact the official Technical

Support Service immediately.

3. INSTALLATION AND INITIAL USE

1. Remove the coffee machine from the box and save the packaging material for
future use. Place the machine on a flat and stable surface. Fig. 3

2. Remove and clean the water tank. Fill it with water and insert it into the coffee
machine. Fig. 4

3. Fill the container with coffee beans. Fig. 5

4. Plug in the coffee machine.

5. Place a container under the coffee spout to collect the hot water dispensed by
the coffee machine.

6. Press the power button to switch on the machine and clean the coffee spout.
Fig. 6

7. Press and hold down the ” ” button for 3 seconds to start
cleaning/flushing the coffee machine. Discard the water dispensed by the coffee
machine and clean the container.

8. Press the buttons according to the function you want to activate.

9. Press and hold the power button for 3 seconds to switch off the coffee
machine.

4. OPERATION

Filling up the water tank. Fig. 4

Remove and clean the water tank



Fill it with water and insert it into the coffee machine.

NOTE:

Never exceed the maximum capacity of the water tank.

Making an espresso

1. Adjust the height of the coffee outlet and place a cup underneath.. Fig. 7

2. Press the espresso button “ ”once to brew one small espresso.

3. Select the desired amount of coffee.

4. During grinding (the control panel display shows “g”), press the “+” or “ -”
buttons to adjust the amount of coffee powder. During coffee preparation (“ml” is
displayed on the right-hand side of the control panel display), press “+ or -” to
adjust the amount of liquid coffee.

5. Press the “ ” button to prepare two cups of coffee.

6. Press “ ” to stop coffee preparation.

Preparing an Americano

1. Adjust the height of the coffee spout and place a cup underneath. Fig. 7

2. Press the Americano button “ ” to prepare an Americano coffee.

3. Select the desired amount of coffee.

4. During grinding (the control panel display shows “g”), press the “+” or “-”
buttons to adjust the amount of coffee powder. During coffee preparation (“ml” is
displayed on the right-hand side of the control panel display), press “+” or “-” to
adjust the amount of liquid coffee.



5. Press the “ ” button to prepare two cups of coffee.

6. Press “ ” to stop coffee preparation.

Frothing the milk

1. Set the steamer to the desired position and insert it into the milk. Fig. 17

2. Press ‘‘ ‘‘ to turn on the steamer.

3. Once the milk is frothed as desired, press the ‘’ ’’ button on the control
panel to stop frothing milk.

If you consider that the milk is not sufficiently frothed, press the ‘‘+‘‘ button
during the process to increase the frothing time.

Note:

Immerse the steamer in water after frothing the milk. Clean the steamer following
the same process as for milk frothing. Wipe the steamer with a clean cloth to
prevent milk from sticking to the inside wall or clogging the steamer.

Preparing hot water

1. Adjust the height of the coffee spout and place a cup underneath. Fig. 7

2. Press the hot water button “ ” to dispense hot water.

3. Once the desired amount of hot water is obtained, press the “ ” button
on the panel to stop dispensing water.

Cleaning/Rinsing

1. Adjust the height of the coffee spout and place a container underneath. Fig. 7



2. Press and hold down the button “ ” for 3 seconds to start
cleaning/flushing of the coffee machine. This function uses 60 ml of water and is
automatically deactivated.

Settings and configuration

In standby mode, press and hold the settings button “ ” for 3 seconds to
access the configuration interface.

1. Settings for Espresso and Americano coffee. Fig. 8

a. Once inside the setting interface, the Espresso and Americano buttons will
flash.

b. Press the Espresso button “ ” or the American button “ “ depending on
the type of coffee you want to change.

c. Once you have pressed the desired button, you have accessed the interface
for setting the amount of coffee powder. Press “+” or ”-” to increase or decrease
the amount of coffee powder.

d. Then, press the Settings/Exit button “ ” to enter the coffee flow setting
interface: press “+” or “-” to increase or decrease the Espresso flow rate.

e. When the configuration is finished, press the “Settings/Exit “ ” button to
advance to the next step, and press the button 7 times to return to the standby
interface.

2. Temperature settings. Fig. 9

After configuring the quantity and flow rate settings, press the Settings/Exit

button “ ” to enter the temperature settings interface. Press the button “+”
or “-” to adjust the temperature.



3. Automatic shutdown settings. Fig. 10

After configuring the quantity and flow rate settings, press the Settings/Exit

button “ ” to enter the automatic shutdown settings interface. Press “+” or
“-” to program the coffee machine to shut down (0.5 h, 1 h, 2 h... 24 h).

4. Start-up settings. Fig. 11

After configuring the quantity and flow rate settings, press the Settings/Exit

button “ ” to enter the automatic start-up settings interface. This function is
for authorised professionals or after-sales personnel only.

5. Manufacturing information. Fig. 12

After setting the temperature adjustment, press the Settings/Exit button “ ”
4 times to check both the manufacturing information and the date and batch
number.

6. Decalcification. Fig. 13

a. Pour the descaler into a container with clean water and follow the
manufacturer’s instructions.

b. Take out the water tank, pour the descaling product into the tank and add
clean water until the tank is completely full, never exceeding the maximum.

c. Place a container under the coffee spout.

d. In the standby interface, press and hold the Settings/Exit button “ ” and

wait for 2 seconds. Then press the Settings/Exit button “ ” again four times

and the descaling indicator “ “ will light up on the display.

e. Press the Confirm button “ ” to start descaling.



f. Once emptied, remove the water tank and add fresh water until the coffee
machine completes the cycle. This process may take a few minutes. When the
container is full, empty it.

g. When descaling is complete, be sure to carry out several Cleaning/Rinse
cycles as indicated in the “Cleaning/Rinse” section.

h. When the coffee machine is free of a descaling agent after the necessary
“Clean/Rinse” cycles, it is ready for normal operation.

7. Adjusting the grinding level. Fig. 14

- When you need to adjust the grind level of the coffee beans, turn the grind level
knob when the grinder is in operation, otherwise the grinder may be damaged.

- Adjust the grind level according to the degree of roast of the coffee beans you
use (medium roast beans are recommended).

- If the coffee comes out too slowly during preparation (the coffee powder is too
fine), turn the grind level selector clockwise until a coarser grind is obtained.

- If during preparation the coffee comes out too fast and too clear (the coffee
powder is too coarse), turn the grind level knob anticlockwise until a finer grind is
obtained.

Tips

1. Do not overfill the bean container or use beans that are too long, otherwise the
quality of the coffee and the performance of the grinder will be affected, and the
beans will become wet (especially in humid environments).

2. Do not overfill the bean container or leave the coffee beans inside for a long
time so that they do not get too wet and lose freshness (especially on humid
days). Moisture will affect the grind, brew and taste of the coffee.

3. If the coffee beans are wet, empty the container and fill it with fresh coffee
beans for better taste. Turn the grind level knob to maximum and try grinding the



coffee beans. If the coffee machine is working properly, return the knob switch to
its original position.

4. If the coffee beans do not grind properly, it is possible that the coffee beans
are too wet or that there is too much coffee bean oil accumulated inside. In the
latter case, add grinder cleaner to the bean container and try grinding. If the
grinder is working properly, return the grind level knob to its original position. If
not, repeat the process until it works properly. Perform several “Clean/Rinse”
cycles after using grinder cleaner.

Warnings and cautions

1. Empty coffee bean container

When “ ” lights up, it means the bean container is empty. Fill up the
container.

2. Double coffee

When the double coffee button “ ” lights up, the double coffee function is
activated. The machine will prepare 2 coffees.

The machine will not prepare the second coffee if the bean container is emptied
during the preparation of the first coffee.

3. Open panel

When “ ” lights up, it means that the right panel is open: close it.

4. Water tank empty

When the “ ” icon lights up, it means that the water tank is empty or low on
water: fill it up.

5. Processing unit not installed



When “ ” lights up, it means that the processing unit is not installed: you must
install it properly.

6. Coffee residues tank

When “ ” lights up, it means that the waste-holding tank is not properly
positioned or installed or that it is full and needs to be emptied.

Empty the waste container every 8 cups of coffee or if you are not going to use it
for a long period of time.

7. Decalcification

When “ “ lights up, it means that the coffee machine needs to be descaled.

8. Warning of water shortage in the internal pipeline

When “ ” lights up on the control panel, it means that there is a shortage
of water in the internal piping of the coffee machine. Make sure that there is

water in the tank and that it is properly installed. Press the “ ” button to
restart the pump and expel the accumulated air, causing the water to flow
through the internal piping.

5. CLEANING AND MAINTENANCE

Daily maintenance

Daily maintenance is important to extend the life of the coffee machine and to
obtain better results.

Components Maintenance Other models

Brewing unit

Remove the brewing unit and
wash it under running water,

then remove the coffee
residues. Clean the

To clean the brewing unit, you
can use a coffee machine
cleaning tablet: remove the

brewing unit, place a cleaning



processing unit by hand every
3 days.

Do not wipe lubricating oil
from the bottom and centre of
the processing unit. Do not
wash it in the dishwasher.

tablet inside, place it back into
the coffee machine and brew

an Espresso with the
maximum amount of coffee.
Then remove the processing
unit again and clean the
product residues by hand.

Steamer

After frothing the milk, always
immerse the steamer in a cup
of clean water. Follow the

same milk frothing process to
clean the steamer. Then dry
the steamer with a cloth and

keep it clean.
Remove and rinse the steamer
periodically in case of daily

use.

You can use liquid or cleaning
tablets to remove milk residue.

Drip tray and waste container

Remove the drip tray and the
waste container, rinse them

under running water and wipe
them with a cloth.

Clean them at least every two
days.

Water tank

Rinse the tank under running
water every 3 days.

Empty it if you are not going
to use it for a long time.

Coffee bean container/ grinder

Clean the coffee bean
container weekly. Use a soft,
dry cloth to wipe oil/coffee
grounds from the inside.

If there is too much oil inside
the bean container, it is
possible that there is too
much oil in the grinder.

Clean the grinder thoroughly
in case of grinding problems.

To clean the bean container
and the grinder, you can use a

grinder cleaner for coffee
machines: place the cleaner
inside the container and

prepare an espresso with the
maximum amount of coffee.



Then, clean the container by
hand.

Ground coffee groove

Open the right panel, remove
the brewing unit and clean the
ground coffee channel with a
soft cloth on a weekly basis.

Dismantling parts for cleaning Fig. 15

1. Pull the water tank upwards and remove it.

2. Pull the right panel outwards.

3. Press where the blue arrow in figure 15 indicates and remove the processing
unit.

4. Lift the drip tray slightly and remove it.

1. Replace the water tank in the coffee machine. Fig. 16

2. Push the processing unit along the groove until a snapping noise is heard, as
shown in figure 16.

3. Push the drip tray inwards into place.

Warning :

- When reinstalling the processor unit, a snapping noise will be heard; if you do
not hear it, disassemble the processor unit again and reinsert it.

- Make sure that the water tank is fully inserted. If this is not the case, push the
water tank down until it clicks into place.

6. TROUBLESHOOTING



In the event of a fall or malfunction, unplug the appliance immediately from the
mains socket. If a mechanical failure occurs in the appliance, please contact your
supplier, authorised dealer for repair or the official Service Centre.

Num Problem Num Possible cause Solution

1
The control panel
display shows the
water tank icon.

1.1
Water tank is out of
water.

Fill the water tank and
install it in the appliance.

2

The display shows
“continuous square
line”, press the
Settings/Exit button
but the coffee
machine does not
dispense water.

2.1
The water tank is not
correctly installed.

Install the tank securely
inside the coffee
machine.

2.2
The pump isn't pumping
water

Contact the official
Technical Support
Service.

2.3
The internal piping is
blocked.

Contact the official
Technical Support
Service.

3

The control panel
shows “continuous
square line” press the
Settings/ Exit button
but the icon does not
disappear when
dispensing water.

3.1

The water flow meter
cables are loose or the
water flow meter is
broken.

Contact the official
Technical Support
Service.

4 Watery/light coffee.

4.1 Grinding too fine.
Increase the grinding
level or contact Technical
Support.

4.2
Turn the grind level
knob to obtain a coarser
ground coffee.

Residues and wet coffee
beans block the grinder.

4.3

After filling the container
with dark roasted or oily
coffee beans, the
grinder blades are sticky
and the coffee is not
ground.

Remove damp coffee
beans, clean the
container and insert dry
coffee beans/ grinder
cleaner.

5 No coffee comes out. 5.1
The water tank is not
correctly installed.

Install the tank securely
inside the coffee



machine.

5.2 Filter blocked. Clean or replace the filter.

5.3
The internal piping of
the coffee machine is
blocked.

Descale the coffee
machine If this does not
solve the problem,
Contact the official
Technical Support
Service.

5.4

The processing unit
does not react, does not
go down/up and does
not react to commands.

Open the right-hand
panel door and press and
hold the espresso button
for 3 seconds, the press
unit will return to its initial
position.

6 The grinder does not
work.

6.1
Grinder blocked by
foreign objects.

Remove foreign objects
from the grinder. If this
does not solve the
problem, Contact the
official Technical Support
Service.

6.2
The grinder cables are
loose.

Contact the official
Technical Support
Service.

6.3
The grinder motor is
broken.

Contact the official
Technical Support
Service.

7
The processing unit
does not work.

7.1
TRANSFORMER
(BLACK)

Contact the official
Technical Support
Service.

7.2
The microswitch is
broken.

Contact the official
Technical Support
Service.

8 The milk isn’t frothed.

8.1
The steamer is
obstructed.

Remove the obstruction
and clean the steamer.

8.2
The milk used is not
suitable for frothing.

Use high-fat milk.



7. TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS

Power: 1100 - 1350 W

Voltage and frequency: 220 - 240 V, 50/60 Hz

Technical specifications may change without prior notification to improve product
quality.

8. DISPOSAL OF OLD ELECTRICAL AND ELECTRONIC
APPLIANCES

This symbol indicates that, according to the applicable regulations, the
product and/or batteries must be disposed of separately from
household waste. When this product reaches the end of its shelf life,

you should dispose of the cells/batteries/accumulators and take them to a
collection point designated by the local authorities. Consumers must contact
their local authorities or retailer for information concerning the correct disposal of
old machines and/or their batteries.

Compliance with the above guidelines will help protect the environment.





Aroma Line : Le café parfait, fraîchement moulu, en un seul geste !

Simplifiez votre rituel café avec la machine super-automatique compacte Aroma

Line. Grâce à son système Plug&Play, cette machine allie performance et

simplicité pour répondre à toutes vos envies caféinées. Des espressos riches et

aromatiques ainsi que des Americanos savoureux. Elle est équipée d'un

mousseur à lait intégré, qui vous permet de réaliser facilement des lattes au lait

délicatement chauffées et texturées. Cette machine vous garantit une expérience

café authentique et variée, le tout en une seule pression de bouton.

1. PIÈCES ET COMPOSANTS

Img. 1

1. Réservoir d’eau

2. Réservoir de grains de café

3. Bouton de réglage du broyeur

4. Panneau de contrôle

5. Mousseur à lait

6. Sortie du café

7. Bouton de démarrage

8. Plateau d’égouttage

9. Réservoir de résidus

10. Infuseur

11. Panneau latéral



Panneau de contrôle. Img. 2

Expresso

Américain

Eau chaude

Café double / Nettoyer

Mousseur à lait / Confirmer

Réglages / Quitter

NOTE

Les graphiques de ce manuel sont des représentations schématiques et peuvent
ne pas correspondre exactement à ceux du produit.

2. AVANT UTILISATION

Cet appareil possède un emballage conçu pour le protéger pendant son
transport. Sortez l’appareil de sa boîte et retirez tout le matériel qui compose
l’emballage. Rangez la boîte d’origine et le reste des éléments provenant de
l’emballage dans un endroit sûr pour éviter d’endommager l’appareil si vous
devez le transporter à l’avenir. Si vous devez disposer de l’emballage d’origine,
assurez-vous de recycler tous les éléments correctement.

Assurez-vous que toutes les pièces et les composants sont inclus et en bon état.
S’il manque une pièce, une partie, un accessoire ou que l’appareil ou ses
accessoires ne sont pas en bon état, veuillez contacter le Service Après-Vente
officiel.

3. INSTALLATION ET PREMIÈRE UTILISATION



1. Retirez la machine à café de son emballage et conservez le matériel
d’emballage pour toute utilisation postérieure. Placez la machine à café sur une
surface plate et stable. Img. 3

2. Retirez et nettoyez le réservoir d’eau. Remplissez-le d’eau et insérez-le dans la
machine à café. Img. 4

3. Remplissez le réservoir de grains de café. Img. 5

4. Branchez la machine à café.

5. Placez un récipient sous la sortie du café pour recueillir l’eau chaude
distribuée par la machine à café.

6. Appuyez sur le bouton de démarrage pour allumer la machine et nettoyez la
sortie de café. Img. 6

7. Appuyez sur « » pendant 3 secondes pour lancer le Nettoyage/Rinçage
de la machine à café. Jetez l’eau distribuée par la machine à café et nettoyez le
récipient.

8. Appuyez sur les boutons selon la fonction que vous souhaitez activer.

9. Appuyez sur le bouton de démarrage pendant 3 secondes pour éteindre la
machine à café.

4. FONCTIONNEMENT

Remplir le réservoir d’eau. Img. 4

Retirez et nettoyez le réservoir de saleté.

Remplissez-le d’eau et insérez-le dans la machine à café.

NOTES :

Ne dépassez jamais la capacité maximale du réservoir d’eau.



Préparer un expresso

1. Réglez la hauteur de la sortie du café et placez une tasse dessous. Img. 7

2. Appuyez sur le bouton Expresso « » pour préparer un café expresso.

3. Choisissez la quantité de café souhaitée.

4. Pendant le moulage (l’écran du panneau de commande affiche « g »), appuyez
sur «+» ou sur «-» pour régler la quantité de café moulu. Pendant la préparation
du café (« ml » s’affiche sur le côté droit de l’écran du panneau de contrôle),
appuyez sur « » ou sur « » pour régler la quantité de café liquide.

5. Appuyez sur « » pour préparer deux tasses de café.

6. Appuyez sur « » pour arrêter la préparation du café.

Préparer un café américain

1. Réglez la hauteur de la sortie du café et placez une tasse dessous. Img. 7

2. Appuyez sur le bouton café Américain « » pour préparer un café américain.

3. Choisissez la quantité de café souhaitée.

4. Pendant le moulage (l’écran du panneau de commande affiche « g »), appuyez
sur «+» ou sur «-» pour régler la quantité de café moulu. Pendant la préparation
du café (« ml » s’affiche sur le côté droit de l’écran du panneau de contrôle),
appuyez sur « » ou sur « » pour régler la quantité de café liquide.

5. Appuyez sur « » pour préparer deux tasses de café.

6. Appuyez sur « » pour arrêter la préparation du café.

Mousser le lait



1. Réglez le mousseur à lait dans la position souhaitée et insérez-la dans le lait.
Img. 17

2. Appuyez sur « » pour activer le mousseur à lait.

3. Une fois que le lait est moussé comme vous le souhaitez, appuyez sur le

bouton “ ” sur le panneau pour arrêter le moussage du lait.

Si vous estimez que le lait n'est pas suffisamment mousseux, appuyez sur le
bouton «+» pendant le processus pour augmenter le temps de moussage.

Avertissement

Plongez la buse dans l'eau après avoir fait mousser le lait. Nettoyez la buse
vapeur en suivant le même processus que pour mousser le lait. Nettoyez la buse
vapeur avec un chiffon propre pour éviter que le lait ne colle à la paroi intérieure
ou n'obstrue le mousseur.

Préparer de l’eau chaude

1. Réglez la hauteur de la sortie du café et placez une tasse dessous. Img. 7

2. Appuyez sur le bouton de l’eau chaude « » pour distribuer de l’eau chaude.

3. Lorsque vous obtenez la quantité d’eau chaude souhaitée, appuyez sur «

» pour arrêter la distribution d’eau.

Nettoyage/Rinçage

1. Réglez la hauteur de la sortie du café et placez un récipient dessous. Img. 7

2. Appuyez sur « » pendant 3 secondes pour lancer le Nettoyage/Rinçage
de la machine à café. Cette fonction utilise 60 ml d’eau et est désactivée
automatiquement.



Réglages et configuration

En mode veille, appuyez sur « » pendant 3 secondes pour accéder aux
réglages.

1. Réglages pour le café Expresso et Américain. Img. 8

a. Une fois dans les réglages, les boutons Expresso et Américain clignoteront.

b. Appuyez sur café Expresso « » ou sur café Américain « » en fonction du
type de café que vous souhaitez modifier.

c. Une fois que vous avez appuyé sur le bouton souhaité, vous accéderez aux
réglages de la quantité de café moulu. Appuyez sur «+» ou sur «-» pour
augmenter ou diminuer la quantité de café moulu.

d. Appuyez ensuite sur Réglages/Quitter « » pour accéder au réglage du
débit du café : appuyez sur «+» ou sur «-» pour augmenter ou diminuer le débit
du café Expresso.

e. Lorsque la configuration est terminée, appuyez sur Réglages/Quitter « »
pour passer à l’étape suivante et appuyez 7 fois sur ce bouton pour revenir aux
réglages.

2. Configuration de la température. Img. 9

Après avoir configuré les réglages de quantité et de débit, appuyez sur

Réglages/Quitter « » pour accéder au réglage de la température. Appuyez
sur «+» ou sur «-» pour régler la température.

3. Configurer la déconnexion automatique. Img. 10

Après avoir configuré les réglages de la température, appuyez sur

Réglages/Quitter « » pour accéder au réglage de la déconnexion



automatique. Appuyez sur «+» ou sur «-» pour programmer la déconnexion de la
machine à café (0,5 h, 1 h, 2 h... 24 h).

4. Configuration pour le démarrage. Img. 11

Après avoir configuré les réglages de la déconnexion automatique, appuyez sur

Réglages/ Quitter « » pour accéder au réglage de démarrage. Cette
fonction est réservée aux professionnels autorisés ou au personnel du service
après-vente.

5. Informations sur la fabrication. Img. 12

Après avoir réglé la température, appuyez 4 fois sur Réglages/Quitter « »
pour vérifier les informations de fabrication, la date et la référence.

6. Détartrage. Img. 13

a. Versez le détartrant dans un récipient contenant de l’eau propre et suivez les
instructions du fabricant.

b. Retirez le réservoir d’eau, versez le produit détartrant dans le réservoir et
ajoutez de l’eau propre jusqu’à ce que le réservoir soit complètement rempli,
sans jamais dépasser le maximum.

c. Placez un récipient sous la sortie de café.

d. Maintenez appuyé le bouton Réglages/Quitter « » et attendez 2

secondes. Appuyez ensuite quatre fois sur Réglages/Quitter « » et

l’indicateur de détartrage « » s'allumera sur l′écran.

e. Appuyez sur Confirmer « » pour lancer le détartrage.

f. Retirez le réservoir d’eau et ajoutez de l’eau propre jusqu’à ce que la machine
termine le cycle. Ce processus peut prendre quelques minutes. Lorsque le
récipient est plein, videz-le.



g. Une fois le détartrage terminé, veillez à effectuer plusieurs cycles de
Nettoyage/Rinçage, comme indiqué dans le paragraphe « Nettoyage/Rinçage ».

h. Lorsque la machine à café ne contient plus de produit détartrant après les
cycles de « Nettoyage/Rinçage » nécessaires, elle sera prête à fonctionner
normalement.

7. Réglage du niveau de moulage. Img. 14

Lorsque vous devez régler le niveau de moulage des grains de café, tournez le
sélecteur du niveau du broyeur lorsque le moulin est en fonctionnement, sinon le
moulin risque d’être endommagé.

Réglez le niveau de moulage en fonction du degré de torréfaction des grains de
café que vous utilisez (une torréfaction moyenne est recommandée).

Si, pendant la préparation, le café sort trop lentement (cela veut dire que le café
moulu est trop fin), tournez le sélecteur du niveau de moulage dans le sens des
aiguilles d’une montre jusqu’à obtenir un moulage plus épais.

Si, pendant la préparation, le café sort trop vite et trop clair (cela veut dire que le
café moulu est trop épais), tournez le sélecteur de niveau de moulu dans le sens
inverse des aiguilles d’une montre jusqu’à obtenir un moulage plus fin.

Conseils

1. Ne remplissez pas trop le réservoir de café en grains et n’utilisez pas de grains
trop longs, sinon la qualité du café et le fonctionnement du moulin seront
affectés, et les grains deviendront humides (en particulier dans les
environnements humides).

2. Ne remplissez pas trop le réservoir de grains de café et ne laissez pas les
grains de café à l’intérieur pendant une longue période afin qu’ils ne soient pas
trop humides et qu’ils ne perdent pas leur fraîcheur (en particulier les jours
humides). L’humidité affecte le moulage, la préparation et le goût du café.



3. Si les grains de café sont humides, videz le réservoir et remplissez-le de grains
de café frais pour un meilleur goût. Tournez le sélecteur de niveau de moulage
sur le maximum et essayez de moudre les grains de café. Si la machine à café
fonctionne correctement, placez le sélecteur dans sa position initiale.

4. Si les grains de café ne sont pas correctement moulus, il est possible que les
grains de café soient trop humides ou qu’il y ait trop de graisse des grains de
café accumulée à l’intérieur. Dans ce dernier cas, ajoutez du nettoyant pour
moulins dans le réservoir de grains de café et essayez de moudre. Si le moulin
fonctionne correctement, placez le sélecteur du niveau de moulage dans sa
position initiale. Si ce n’est pas le cas, répétez le processus jusqu’à ce qu’il
fonctionne correctement. Effectuez plusieurs cycles de « Nettoyage/Rinçage »
après avoir utilisé le nettoyant pour broyeurs.

Avertissements

1. Réservoir de grains de café vide

Lorsque « » s’allume, cela veut dire que le réservoir de grains de café est
vide. Remplissez le réservoir.

2. Café double

Lorsque le bouton Café double « » s’allume, cela signifie que la fonction Café
double est activée. La machine à café préparera deux cafés.

La machine à café ne préparera pas le deuxième café si le réservoir de grains de
café est vidé pendant la préparation du premier café.

3. Couvercle ouvert

Lorsque « » s’allume, cela signifie que le couvercle droit est ouvert : fermez-le.

4. Réservoir d’eau vide



Lorsque l’icône « » s’allume, cela signifie que le réservoir d’eau est vide ou
manque d’eau : remplissez-le.

5. Infuseur non installée

Lorsque « » s’allume, cela signifie que l’infuseur n’est pas installé : vous devez
l’installer correctement.

6. Réservoir de résidus

Lorsque « » s’allume, cela signifie que le réservoir de résidus de café n’est
pas correctement placé ou installé ou qu’il est plein et doit être vidé.

Videz le réservoir de résidus de café toutes les 8 tasses de café ou si vous ne
l’utilisez pas pendant une longue période.

7. Détartrage

Lorsque « » s’allume, cela signifie que la machine à café doit être détartrée.

8. Avertissement de manque d’eau dans les conduits internes

Lorsque « » s’allume sur le panneau de contrôle, cela signifie qu’il
manque de l’eau dans les conduits internes de la machine à café. Assurez-vous
qu’il y a de l’eau dans le réservoir et qu’il est correctement installé. Appuyez sur «

» pour redémarrer la pompe et expulser l’air accumulé, ce qui permet à
l’eau de s’écouler dans le conduit interne.

5. NETTOYAGE ET ENTRETIEN

L’entretien quotidien est important pour prolonger la durée de vie de la machine
à café et obtenir de meilleurs résultats.



Composants Entretien Autres

Infuseur

Retirez l’unité d'infusion et lavez-la à
l’eau courante, puis enlevez les

résidus de café. Nettoyez l’unité à la
main tous les 3 jours.

Ne nettoyez pas la partie inférieure
et la partie centrale de l’unité
d’élaboration avec de l’huile

lubrifiante. Ne la nettoyez pas au
lave-vaisselle.

Pour nettoyer l’unité d’infusion,
vous pouvez utiliser une pastille de
nettoyage pour machine à café :
retirez l’unité, placez une pastille à
l’intérieur, remettez l’unité dans la
machine à café et préparez un
Expresso avec la quantité

maximale de café.
Retirez ensuite l’unité d’élaboration
et nettoyez les résidus de produit à

la main.

Mousseur à lait

Après avoir fait mousser le lait,
plongez toujours le mousseur dans
une tasse d'eau propre. Suivez le
même processus de moussage du
lait pour nettoyer la buse vapeur.
Séchez ensuite la buse avec un
chiffon et maintenez-la propre.
En cas d'utilisation quotidienne,
retirez et rincez périodiquement le

mousseur à lait.

Vous pouvez utiliser un liquide ou
des tablettes nettoyantes pour
éliminer les résidus de lait.

Plateau
d’égouttage et
réservoir de

résidus de café

Retirez le plateau d’égouttage et le
réservoir de résidus de café,
rincez-les à l’eau courante et
essuyez-les avec un chiffon.

Nettoyez-les au moins tous les deux
jours.

Réservoir d’eau

Rincez le réservoir à l’eau courante
tous les 3 jours. Videz-le si vous ne
l’utilisez pas pendant une longue

période.

Réservoir de grains
de café/moulin

Nettoyez le réservoir de grains de
café chaque semaine. Utilisez un
chiffon doux et sec pour essuyer la
graisse et les résidus de café à

l’intérieur de l’appareil.
S’il y a beaucoup de graisse à

l’intérieur du réservoir de grains de
café, il est possible qu’il y ait trop de

graisse dans le moulin.

Pour nettoyer le réservoir de grains
de café et le moulin, vous pouvez
utiliser un nettoyant de moulins
pour machines à café : versez le
produit à l’intérieur du réservoir et
préparez un Expresso avec la
quantité maximale de café.

Nettoyez ensuite le réservoir à la
main.



Nettoyez soigneusement le moulin
en cas de problèmes de moulage.

Café moulu

Ouvrez le couvercle droit,
retirez l’unité d’infusion et
nettoyez chaque semaine le
canal du café moulu à l’aide

d’un chiffon doux.

Démontage des pièces pour le nettoyage Img. 15

1. Tirez le réservoir d’eau vers le haut et retirez-le.

2. Tirez le couvercle droit vers l’extérieur.

3. Appuyez là où la flèche bleue de l’image 15 l’indique et retirez l’unité
d’infusion.

4. Soulevez légèrement le plateau d’égouttage et retirez-le.

1. Replacez le réservoir d’eau dans la machine à café. Img. 16

2. Poussez l’unité d’infusion jusqu’à ce que vous entendiez un «clic», comme
indiqué sur l’image 16.

3. Poussez le plateau d’égouttage vers l’intérieur pour le mettre en place.

Attention :

- Lorsque vous replacez l’unité d’infusion, vous entendrez un «clic» ; si vous ne
l’entendez pas, démonter de nouveau l’unité et réinsérez-la.

- Assurez-vous que le réservoir d’eau est complètement inséré. Si ce n’est pas le
cas, poussez le réservoir d’eau vers le bas jusqu’à ce qu’il s’emboîte.

6. RÉSOLUTION DE PROBLÈMES



En cas de chute ou de mauvais fonctionnement, débranchez immédiatement
l’appareil. En cas d’une erreur mécanique de l’appareil, veuillez contacter votre
service agréé.

Num Problem Num Possible cause Solution

1
L’écran du panneau de
contrôle affiche l’icône
du réservoir d’eau.

1.1
Le réservoir d’eau est

vide.

Remplissez le réservoir
d’eau et insérez-le dans

l’appareil.

2

L’écran affiche une
ligne carrée continue,
mais lorsque vous

appuyez sur
Réglages/ Quitter, la
machine à café ne
distribue pas d’eau.

2.1
Le réservoir d’eau n’est

pas correctement
installé.

Installez correctement le
réservoir à l’intérieur de la

machine à café.

2.2
L’eau ne circule pas
dans la pompe.

Veuillez contacter votre
service agréé.

2.3
La tuyauterie interne est

bloquée.
Veuillez contacter votre

service agréé.

3

L’écran affiche une
ligne carrée continue,
mais lorsque vous

appuyez sur
Réglages/ Quitter,
l’icône ne disparaît

pas lors de la
distribution de l’eau.

3.1

Les câbles du
débitmètre d’eau sont
lâchés ou le débitmètre

d’eau est cassé.

Veuillez contacter votre
service agréé.

4 Café aqueux/ léger.

4.1 Moulage très fin.

Tournez le sélecteur du
niveau de moulage pour
obtenir un moulage plus

épais.

4.2

Après avoir rempli le
réservoir avec des

grains de café torréfiés
ou huileux, les lames du
moulin sont collantes et
le café n’est pas moulu.

Augmentez le niveau du
moulage ou contactez
votre service agréé.

4.3

Les résidus et les grains
de café humides

bloquent le moulin.

Retirez les grains de café
humides, nettoyez le
réservoir et insérez les
grains de café secs/le



nettoyant pour moulins.

5 Le café ne sort pas.

5.1
Le réservoir d’eau n’est

pas correctement
installé.

Installez correctement le
réservoir à l’intérieur de la

machine à café.

5.2 Le filtre est bloqué.
Nettoyez ou changez le

filtre..

5.3
Les conduits internes de
la machine à café sont

obstrués.

Détartrez la machine à
café. Si le problème
persiste, veuillez

contacter votre service
agréé.

5.4

L’unité d’infusion ne
répond pas, ne descend
pas/ne monte pas et ne

réagit pas aux
commandes.

Ouvrez le couvercle droit
et appuyez sur le bouton

Expresso pendant 3
secondes, l’unité

d’infusion reviendra à sa
position initiale.

6 Le moulin ne
fonctionne pas.

6.1
Le moulin est bloqué

par des objets
étrangers.

Retirez les objets
étrangers du moulin. Si le

problème persiste,
veuillez contacter votre

service agréé.

6.2
Les câbles du moulin

sont lâchés.
veuillez contacter votre

service agréé.

6.3
Le moteur du moulin est

cassé.
veuillez contacter votre

service agréé.

7
L’unité d’infusion ne
fonctionne pas.

7.1 Transformateur cassé.
veuillez contacter votre

service agréé.

7.2
Le micro-interrupteur

est cassé.
veuillez contacter votre

service agréé.

8 Le lait ne mousse pas.

8.1
Le mousseur à lait est

obstrué.

Retirez l'obstruction du
mousseur à lait et

nettoyez-le.

8.2
Le lait utilisé ne convient

pas pour mousser.
Utilisez du lait riche en

matière grasse.



7. SPÉCIFICATIONS TECHNIQUES

Puissance : 1100 - 1350 W

Voltage et fréquence : 220 - 240 V, 50/60 Hz

Les spécifications techniques peuvent être modifiées sans notification préalable
afin d’améliorer la qualité du produit.

8. RECYCLAGE DES ÉQUIPEMENTS ÉLECTRIQUES ET
ÉLECTRONIQUES

Ce symbole indique que, conformément à la réglementation en vigueur,
le produit et/ou la batterie doivent être éliminés séparément des déchets
municipaux. Lorsque ce produit atteint la fin de sa vie utile, vous devez
retirer les piles ou batteries et les apporter à un point de collecte désigné

par les autorités locales.

Pour obtenir des informations détaillées sur la manière la plus adéquate de vous
défaire de vos appareils électriques et électroniques et/ou des batteries
correspondantes, vous devez contacter les autorités locales.

Le respect des directives susmentionnées contribuera à la protection de
l’environnement.

















الفنیةالمواصفات.7

تعدیلیمكنھرتز.50/60فولت،240-220والتردد:الجھد/واط1350-1100الطاقة:

المنتج.جودةتحسینأجلمنمسبقإشعاردونالفنیةالمواصفات

والإلكترونیةالكھربائیةالمعداتتدویرإعادة.8

أو/والمنتجمنالتخلصیجببھا،المعمولللوائحوفقًاأنھإلىالرمزھذایشیر

عمرهنھایةإلىالمنتجھذایصلعندماالبلدیة.النفایاتعنمنفصلبشكلالبطاریة

تحددھاتجمیعنقطةإلىإحضارھاأوالبطاریاتإزالةعلیكیجبالافتراضي،

أجھزتكمنللتخلصالأنسبالطریقةحولمفصلةمعلوماتعلىللحصولالمحلیة.السلطات

تساھمالمحلیة.بالسلطاتالاتصالعلیكیجبالمقابلة،البطاریاتأو/ووالإلكترونیةالكھربائیة

البیئة.حمایةفيأعلاهالمذكورةالتوجیھاتمراعاة



آلةمنالترسباتبإزالةقم
استمرتإذاالقھوة.صنع

الاتصالیرجىالمشكلة،
المعتمدةالصیانةبخدمة

لآلةالداخلیةالأنابیب
مسدودةالقھوةصنع 5.3

واضغطالأیمنالغطاءافتح
3لمدةالإسبرسوزرعلى
إعدادوحدةستعودثوانٍ،

الأصليموضعھاإلىالقھوة

لاالقھوةإعدادوحدة
لا/تنزللاتستجیب،

تصعد
5.4

منالغریبةالأشیاءبإزالةقم
المشكلة،استمرتإذاالمطحنة.

الصیانةبخدمةالاتصالیرجى
المعتمدة

بأشیاءمسدودةالمطحنة
غریبة 6.1

تعمللاالمطحنة الصیانةبخدمةالاتصالیرجى6
.المعتمدة مفكوكةالمطحنةأسلاك 6.2

الصیانةبخدمةالاتصالیرجى
.المعتمدة مكسورالمطحنةمحرك 6.3

الصیانةبخدمةالاتصالیرجى
.المعتمدة مكسورالمحول 7.1

لاالقھوةإعدادوحدة
تعمل 7

الصیانةبخدمةالاتصالیرجى
.المعتمدة مكسورالصغیرالمفتاح 7.2

جھازمنالانسدادبإزالةقم
ونظفھالحلیبرغوة

الحلیبرغوةجھاز
مسدود 8.1

رغوةیعمللاالحلیب 8
بالدھونغنیًاحلیبًااستخدم غیرالمستخدمالحلیب

مناسب 8.2



الأعطاللاكتشافدلیل.6

الحل المحتملالسبب رقم المشكلة رقم
فيوأدخلھالماءخزاناملأ

الجھاز فارغالماءخزان . 1.1 لوحةشاشةتعرض
الماءخزانرمزالتحكم 1

صحیحبشكلالخزانثبت
القھوةصنعآلةداخل

مثبتغیرالماءخزان
صحیحبشكل . 2.1 خطًاالشاشةتعرض

عندولكنمتصلاً،مربعًا
/الإعداداتعلىالضغط
صنعآلةتقوملاإنھاء،

الماءبتوزیعالقھوة

بخدمةالاتصالیرجى2
المعتمدةالصیانة

فيالماءیتدفقلا
.المضخة 2.2

بخدمةالاتصالیرجى
المعتمدةالصیانة

الداخلیةالأنابیب
.مسدودة 2.3

بخدمةالاتصالیرجى
المعتمدةالصیانة

تدفقمقیاسأسلاك
مقیاسأومفكوكةالماء

مكسورالماءتدفق .
3.1

خطًاالشاشةتعرض
عندولكنمتصلاً،مربعًا
/الإعداداتعلىالضغط
الرمزیختفيلاإنھاء،

الماءتوزیعأثناء

3

الطحنمستوىمفتاحأدر
أكثرطحنعلىللحصول

خشونة
جدًاناعمطحن . 4.1

خفیفة/مائیةقھوة 4
أوالطحنمستوىبزیادةقم

الصیانةبخدمةاتصل
المعتمدة

الخزانملءبعد
المحمصةالبنبحبوب

تلتصقالزیتیة،أو
ولاالمطحنةشفرات

القھوةطحنیتم

4.2

الرطبة،البنحبوببإزالةقم
حبوبوأدخلالخزانونظف
المطاحنمنظف/الجافةالبن

البنحبوببقایاتسد
المطحنةالرطبة 4.3

صحیحبشكلالخزانثبت
القھوةصنعآلةداخل

مثبتغیرالماءخزان
صحیحبشكل 5.1

القھوةتخرجلا الفلترغیّرأونظف5 مسدودالفلتر 5.2



)15(صورةللتنظیفالأجزاءتفكیك

بإزالتھ.وقملأعلىالماءخزاناسحب.1

للخارج.الأیمنالغطاءاسحب.2

القھوة.إعدادوحدةبإزالةوقم15الصورةفيالأزرقالسھمیشیرحیثاضغط.3

بإزالتھا.وقمقلیلاًالتنقیطصینیةارفع.4

)16(صورةالقھوةصنعآلةفيالماءخزانوضعأعد.1

.16الصورةفيموضحھوكما"نقرة"،صوتتسمعحتىالقھوةإعدادوحدةادفع.2

مكانھا.فيلوضعھاللداخلالتنقیطصینیةادفع.3

تنبیھ:

"نقرة"؛صوتستسمعالقھوة،إعدادوحدةوضعإعادةعند

إدخالھا.وأعدأخرىمرةالوحدةبفكفقمتسمعھا،لم-إذا

فيیستقرحتىلأسفلالماءخزانفادفعكذلك،یكنلمإذابالكامل.الماءخزانإدخالمنتأكد-

مكانھ.



الماءخزان
الجاريبالماءالخزاناشطف

لمإذابتفریغھقمأیام.3كل
طویلة.لفترةتستخدمھ

/القھوةحبوبخزان
المطحنة

كلالقھوةحبوبخزاننظف
قماشقطعةاستخدمأسبوع.
الدھونلمسحوجافةناعمة
الجھاز.داخلالقھوةوبقایا
منالكثیرھناككانإذا

حبوبخزانداخلالدھون
أنالمحتملفمنالقھوة،
الدھونمنالكثیرھناكیكون
المطحنةنظفالمطحنة.في

مشاكلوجودحالةفيبعنایة
خزانلتنظیفالطحن.في

والمطحنة،القھوةحبوب
لآلاتمنظفاستخدامیمكنك
المنتجاسكبالقھوة:صنع
بتحضیروقمالخزانداخل
كمیةبأقصىإسبرسوقھوة
الخزاننظفثمالقھوة.من

یدویًا.

مطحونةقھوة

بإزالةقمالأیمن،الغطاءافتح
ونظفالقھوةإعدادوحدة
كلالمطحونةالقھوةقناة

قماشقطعةباستخدامأسبوع
ناعمة.



والصیانةالتنظیف.5

النتائج.أفضلعلىوالحصولالقھوةصنعآلةعمرلإطالةمھمةالیومیةالصیانة

ملاحظاتالصیانةالمكونات

القھوةإعدادوحدة

القھوةإعدادوحدةبإزالةقم
بقایاأزلثم،بالماءواغسلھا
یدویًاالوحدةنظفالقھوة.

أیام.3كل

السفليالجزءتنظفلا
وحدةمنالمركزيوالجزء
التشحیم.بزیتالقھوةإعداد

غسالةفيتنظفھالا
وحدةلتنظیفالصحون.

استخدامیمكنكالقھوة،إعداد
صنعلآلةتنظیفقرص
الوحدة،بإزالةقمالقھوة:
وأعدبداخلھا،قرصًاوضع
القھوةصنعآلةإلىالوحدة

إسبرسوقھوةبتحضیروقم
ثمالقھوة.منكمیةبأقصى

القھوةإعدادوحدةبإزالةقم
یدویًا.المنتجبقایاونظف

الحلیبرغوةأنبوب

اغمرالحلیب،تحظیربعد
فيدائمًاالحلیبرغوةأنبوب
اتبعالنظیف.الماءمنكوب
الحلیبتحضیرعملیةنفس

ثمالبخار.فوھةلتنظیف
قماشبقطعةالفوھةجفف
نظیفة.علیھاوحافظ

الیومي،الاستخدامحالةفي
أنبوبوشطفبإزالةقم

دوري.بشكلالحلیبرغوة
أوسائلاستخدامیمكنك
بقایالإزالةتنظیفأقراص
الحلیب.

بقایاوخزانالتنقیطصینیة
القھوة

التنقیطصینیةبإزالةقم
القھوة،بقایاوخزان
الجاريبالماءواشطفھما
قماش.بقطعةوامسحھما

الأقل.علىیومینكلنظفھما



الترسبات.إزالةإلىتحتاجالقھوةصنعآلةأنیعنيفھذا"،"رمزیضيءعندما

الداخلیةالأنابیبفيالمیاهنقصتحذیر.8

فيالمیاهفينقصًاھناكأنیعنيفھذاالتحكم،لوحةعلى""رمزیضيءعندما

صحیح.بشكلمثبتوأنھالخزانفيماءوجودمنتأكدالقھوة.صنعلآلةالداخلیةالأنابیب

فيالماءبتدفقیسمحمماالمتراكم،الھواءوطردالمضخةتشغیللإعادة""علىاضغط

الداخلي.الأنبوب



الخزان.بملءقمفارغ.القھوةحبوبخزانأنیعنيفھذا"،"رمزیضيءعندما

مزدوجةقھوة.2

التشغیل.قیدالمزدوجةالقھوةوظیفةأنیعنيفھذا"،"المزدوجةالقھوةزریضيءعندما

تمإذاالثانیةالقھوةبتحضیرالقھوةصنعآلةتقوملنقھوتین.بتحضیرالقھوةصنعآلةستقوم

الأولى.القھوةتحضیرأثناءالقھوةحبوبخزانتفریغ

مفتوحالغطاء.3

الغطاء.أغلقمفتوح:الأیمنالغطاءأنیعنيفھذا"،"رمزیضيءعندما

فارغالماءخزان.4

بملئھ.قمالماء:ینقصھأوفارغالماءخزانأنیعنيفھذا"،"رمزیضيءعندما

مثبتةالقھوةإعدادوحدة.5

صحیح.بشكلتثبیتھایجبمثبتة:غیرالتخمیروحدةأنیعنيفھذا"،"رمزیضيءعندما

القھوةبقایاخزان.6

بشكلمثبتأوموضوعغیرالقھوةبقایاخزانأنیعنيفھذا"،"رمزیضيءعندما

لمإذاأوالقھوةمنأكواب8كلالقھوةبقایاخزانبتفریغقمتفریغھ.ویجبممتلئأنھأوصحیح

طویلة.لفترةتستخدمھ

الترسباتإزالة.7



القھوةمسحوقكان(إذاالتحضیرأثناءجدًاواضحةوكانتكبیرةبسرعةالقھوةخرجتإذا-

طحنعلىتحصلحتىالساعةعقارباتجاهعكسالطحنمستوىمفتاحبتدویرقمجدًا)،خشنًا

أدق.

نصائح

القھوةجودةستتأثروإلاجدًا،طویلةقھوةحبوبتستخدمأوالحبوبوعاءملءفيتفرطلا.1

الرطبة).البیئاتفي(خصوصًارطبةالحبوبوستصبحالطاحن،وأداء

رطبةتصبحلاحتىطویلةلفترةداخلھالقھوةحبوبتتركأوالحبوبوعاءملءفيتفرطلا.2

وطعموالتحضیرالطحنعلىستؤثرالرطوبةالرطبة).الأیامفي(خصوصًاجودتھاوتفقدجدًا

القھوة.

علىللحصولطازجةقھوةبحبوبواملأهالوعاءبإفراغقمرطبة،القھوةحبوبكانتإذا.3

إذاالقھوة.حبوبطحنوجربالأقصىالحدإلىالطحنمستوىمفتاحبتدویرقمأفضل.طعم

الأصلي.وضعھإلىالتبدیلمفتاحأعدصحیح،بشكلتعملالقھوةآلةكانت

زیتھناكأنأوجدًارطبةالحبوبتكونقدصحیح،بشكلتطحنلاالقھوةحبوبكانتإذا.4

وجربالحبوبوعاءإلىالطاحنمنظفأضفالأخیرة،الحالةفيالطاحن.داخلمتراكمقھوة

إذاالأصلي.وضعھإلىالطحنمستوىمفتاحأعدصحیح،بشكلیعملالطاحنكانإذاالطحن.

دوراتعدةبإجراءقمصحیح.بشكلیعملحتىالعملیةكرركذلك،الأمریكنلم

الطاحن.منظفاستخدامبعد"تنظیف/شطف"

تحذیرات

فارغالقھوةحبوبخزان.1



الأقصى.الحدتجاوزدونتمامًا،الخزانیمتلئ

c.القھوة.موزعتحتوعاءًضع

d.وانتظر""الإعدادات/الخروجزرعلىالاستمرارمعاضغطالاستعداد،واجھةفي

وسوفمراتأربعأخرىمرة""الإعدادات/الخروجزرعلىاضغطثمثانیتین.لمدة

الشاشة.على""“الترسباتإزالةمؤشریضيء

e.الترسبات.إزالةلبدء""التأكیدزرعلىاضغط

f.قدالدورة.القھوةآلةتكملحتىعذبًاماءًوأضفالماءخزانأخرجالتفریغ،یتمأنبمجرد

بإفراغھ.قمالوعاء،یمتلئعندمادقائق.بضعالأمرھذایستغرق

g.موضحھوكماتنظیف/شطفدوراتعدةإجراءمنتأكدالترسبات،إزالةعملیةاكتمالعند

"التنظیف/الشطف".قسمفي

h.تنظیف/شطف"،مناللازمةالدوراتبعدالترسباتمزیلمنخالیةالقھوةآلةتكونعندما"

طبیعي.بشكلللعملجاھزةتكون

)14(الشكلالطحن.مستوى.ضبط7

یكونعندماالطحنمستوىمفتاحبتدویرقمالقھوة،حبوبطحنمستوىضبطإلىالحاجةعند-

للتلف.الطاحنیتعرضفقدوإلاالتشغیل،وضعفيالطاحن

باستخدام(یُنصحتستخدمھاالتيالقھوةحبوبتحمیصدرجةحسبالطحنمستوىاضبط-

متوسط).بشكلالمحمصةالقھوةحبوب

بتدویرقمجدًا)،ناعمًاالقھوةمسحوقكان(إذاالتحضیرأثناءشدیدببطءالقھوةخرجتإذا-

أكثر.خشنطحنعلىتحصلحتىالساعةعقارباتجاهفيالطحنمستوىمفتاح



الإسبرسو.تدفقمعدلتقلیلأولزیادة"-"أو"+"علىاضغط

الخطوةإلىللانتقال"""إعدادات/خروجزرعلىاضغطالإعداد،منالانتھاءعندھـ.

الاستعداد.واجھةإلىللعودةمرات7الزرعلىواضغطالتالیة،

)9(الشكلالحرارة.إعدادات.2

للدخول""الإعدادات/الخروجزرعلىاضغطالتدفق،ومعدلالكمیةإعداداتتكوینبعد

الحرارة.درجةلضبط"-"أو"+"الزرعلىاضغطالحرارة.إعداداتواجھةإلى

)10(الشكلالتلقائي.الإیقاف.إعدادات3

للدخول""الإعدادات/الخروجزرعلىاضغطالتدفق،ومعدلالكمیةإعداداتتكوینبعد

تلقائیًاالتشغیللإیقافالآلةلبرمجة"-"أو"+"علىاضغطالتلقائي.الإیقافإعداداتواجھةإلى

ساعة).24ساعة...2ساعة،1ساعة،0.5(

)11(الشكلالتشغیل.بدءإعدادات.4

للدخول""الإعدادات/الخروجزرعلىاضغطالتدفق،ومعدلالكمیةإعداداتتكوینبعد

أوالمعتمدینللمحترفینفقطمخصصةالوظیفةھذهالتلقائي.التشغیلبدءإعداداتواجھةإلى

البیع.بعدماخدمةموظفي

)12(الشكلالتصنیع.معلومات.5

منللتحققمراتأربع""الإعدادات/الخروجزرعلىاضغطالحرارة،درجةضبطبعد

الدفعة.ورقموتاریخالتصنیعمعلومات

)13(الشكلالترسبات..إزالة6
a.المصنعة.الشركةتعلیماتواتبعنظیفماءعلىیحتويوعاءفيالترسباتمزیلصب

b.حتىالنظیفالماءوأضفالخزانفيللترسباتالمزیلالمنتجصبالماء،خزانأخرج



)7(الشكلأسفلھ.كوبًاوضعالقھوةموزعارتفاعاضبط.1

الساخن.الماءلصب""الساخنالماءزرعلىاضغط.2

في""زرعلىاضغطالساخن،الماءمنالمطلوبةالكمیةعلىالحصولبمجرد.3

الماء.صبلإیقافاللوحة

التنظیف/الشطف

)7(الشكلأسفلھ.وعاءًوضعالقھوةموزعارتفاعاضبط.1

ھذهالقھوة.آلةتنظیف/شطفلبدءثوان3ٍلمدة""الزرعلىالاستمرارمعاضغط.2

تلقائیًا.إیقافھاویتمالماءمنمل60تستخدمالوظیفة

الإعدادات

للوصولثوان3ٍلمدة""الإعداداتزرعلىالاستمرارمعاضغطالاستعداد،وضعفي

الإعدادات.واجھةإلى

)8(الشكلأمریكیة.قھوةوالإسبرسوقھوةإعدادات.1
a.أمریكیة.قھوةوالإسبرسوقھوةأزرارستومضالإعداد،واجھةإلىالدخولبمجرد

b.تریدالذيالقھوةنوعحسب""أمریكیةقھوةزرأو""الإسبرسوزرعلىاضغط

تغییره.

c.اضغطالقھوة.مسحوقكمیةإعدادواجھةإلىستصلالمطلوب،الزرعلىالضغطبمجرد

القھوة.مسحوقكمیةتقلیلأولزیادة"-"أو"+"على

d.القھوة:تدفقإعدادواجھةإلىللدخول""الإعدادات/الخروجزرعلىاضغطثم



المرغوبة.القھوةكمیةاختر.3

كمیةلضبط"-"أو"+"زرعلىاضغطالتحكم)،لوحةشاشةعلى"g"(یظھرالطحنأثناء.4

التحكم)،لوحةشاشةمنالأیمنالجانبعلى"ml"(یظھرالقھوةتحضیرأثناءالقھوة.مسحوق

السائلة.القھوةكمیةلضبط"-"أو"+"علىاضغط

القھوة.منكوبینلتحضیر""زرعلىاضغط.5

القھوة.تحضیرلإیقاف""علىاضغط.6

الحلیبرغوة

)17(الشكلالحلیب.فيوأدخلھالمرغوبةالوضعیةعلىالحلیبرغوةجھازاضبط.1

الحلیب.رغوةجھازلتشغیل‘‘‘‘زرعلىاضغط.2

لوحةفي’’‘’زرعلىاضغطمطلوب،ھوكمامخفوقًاالحلیبیصبحأنبمجرد.3

الحلیب.رغوةلإیقافالتحكم

لزیادةالعملیةأثناء‘‘+‘‘زرعلىاضغطكافٍ،بشكلمخفوقغیرالحلیبأنتعتبركنتإذا

الرغوة.وقت

:ملاحظة

نفسباتباعالحلیبرغوةصانعنظفالحلیب.رغوةبعدالماءفيالحلیبرغوةصانعاغمر

منالحلیبلمنعنظیفةقماشبقطعةالحلیبرغوةصانعامسحالحلیب.لرغوةالمستخدمةالعملیة

الحلیب.رغوةصانعانسدادأوالداخليبالجدارالالتصاق

الساخنالماءتحضیر



ونظفھ.الماءخزانأزل

القھوة.آلةفيوضعھبالماءاملأه

ملاحظة:
الماء.لخزانالقصوىالسعةأبدًاتتجاوزلا

الإسبریسوقھوةتحضیر

)7(الشكلأسفلھا.كوبًاوضعالقھوةموزعارتفاعاضبط.1

الإسبرسو.منصغیركوبلتحضیرواحدةمرة""الإسبرسوزرعلىاضغط.2

المرغوبة.القھوةكمیةاختر.3

كمیةلضبط"-"أو"+"زرعلىاضغطالتحكم)،لوحةشاشةعلى"g"(یظھرالطحنأثناء.4

التحكم)،لوحةشاشةمنالأیمنالجانبعلى"ml"(یظھرالقھوةتحضیرأثناءالقھوة.مسحوق

السائلة.القھوةكمیةلضبط"-"أو"+"علىاضغط

القھوة.منكوبینلتحضیر""زرعلىاضغط.5

القھوة.تحضیرلإیقاف""علىاضغط.6

أمریكیةقھوةتحضیر

)7(الشكلأسفلھ.كوبًاوضعالقھوةموزعارتفاعاضبط.1

أمریكیة.قھوةلتحضیر""أمریكیةقھوةزرعلىاضغط.2



الأوليوالاستخدامالتركیب.3

سطحعلىالآلةضعمستقبلاً.لاستخدامھاالتغلیفبموادواحتفظالعلبةمنالقھوةآلةأخرج.1

)3(الشكلوثابت.مستوٍ

)4(الشكلالقھوة.آلةفيوضعھبالماءاملأهونظفھ.الماءخزانأزل.2

)5(الشكلالقھوة.حبوبوعاءاملأ.3

بالكھرباء.القھوةآلةبتوصیلقم.4

الآلة.ستصبھالذيالساخنالماءلجمعالقھوةموزعتحتوعاءًضع.5

)6(الشكلالقھوة.موزعوتنظیفالآلةلتشغیلالتشغیلزرعلىاضغط.6

القھوة.آلةتنظیف/شطفلبدءثوان3ٍلمدة""الزرعلىالاستمرارمعاضغط.7

الوعاء.بتنظیفوقمالآلةتصبھالذيالماءمنتخلص

تفعیلھا.تریدالتيللوظیفةوفقًاالأزرارعلىاضغط.8

القھوة.آلةتشغیللإیقافثوان3ٍلمدةالتشغیلزرعلىالاستمرارمعاضغط.9

التشغیل

)4(الشكلالماء.خزانملء



أمریكیةقھوة.2

ساخنماء.3

مزدوجة/تنظیفقھوة.4

/تأكیدالحلیبرغوةصانع.5

الإعدادات/خروج..6

ملاحظة
الجھاز.معتمامًاتتطابقلاوقدتخطیطیةتمثیلاتھيالدلیلھذافيالرسومات

الاستخدامقبل.2

موادجمیعوأزلعلبتھمنالجھازأخرجالنقل.أثناءلحمایتھالجھازھذاتغلیفتصمیمتم

ذلكسیساعدكآمن.مكانفيالأخرىالتغلیفوعناصرالأصلیةبالعلبةالاحتفاظیمكنكالتغلیف.

منتأكدالأصلي،التغلیفمنالتخلصحالفيالمستقبل.فينقلھعندالجھازتلفتجنبعلى

مناسب.بشكلالتغلیفموادجمیعتدویرإعادة

أومفقودةقطعةأيھناككانتإذاجیدة.حالةوفيموجودةوالمكوناتالأجزاءجمیعأنمنتأكد

للشركة.البیعبعدماخدمةبخدمةفورًافاتصلسیئة،حالةفي



والمكوناتالأجزاء.1

1الشكل

الماءخزان.1

القھوةحبوبوعاء.2

الطحنمستوىضبطمقبض.3

التحكملوحة.4

الحلیبرغوةصانع.5

القھوةموزع.6

التشغیلزر.7

التنقیطصینیة.8

القھوةبقایاخزان.9

القھوةإعدادوحدة.10

الجانبیةاللوحة.11

2الشكلالتحكم.لوحة

إسبرسوقھوة.1



Aromaالقھوةتحضیرآلة line:بخطوةطازجة،مطحونةمثالیة،قھوة
واحدة!

Aromaالقھوةتحضیرآلةعلىإعتمد lineالیومیةقھوتكلتحضیرالأوتوماتیكیةفائقةالمدمجة

Plugالتشغیلنظامبفضل & Play،رغباتكجمیعلتلبیةوالبساطةالأداءبینالآلةھذهتجمع

مجھزةوھيلذیذة.أمریكانوقھوةإلىبالإضافةعالیةبنكھةغنیةإسبریسوقھوةالقھوة.تناولفي

لكتضمنبدقة.ومُزبدمُسخنحلیبمعبسھولةلاتیھبصنعلكیسمحمدمج،حلیبرغوةبصانع

واحدة.زربضغطةذلككلومتنوعة،أصیلةقھوةتجربةالآلةھذه






